

June 19, 2013

Ms. Barcy McNeal Secretary The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street, 10th Floor Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793

RE: <u>Case No. 13-1360-TP-ATA</u>

Dear Ms. McNeal:

Frontier North, Inc. submits this revised tariff in the above referenced case.

Please direct questions to me. I can be reached at (614) 578-9999 or via email at rachel.winder@ftr.com.

Sincerely,

Rachel St. Winder

Rachel G. Winder State Manager, Government and Regulatory Affairs Frontier Communications, Inc. Frontier North Inc.

SECTION 2 1st Revised Sheet No. 4 Cancels Original Sheet No. 4

SERVICING CHARGES

- SERVICE CONNECTIONS, MOVE AND CHANGE CHARGES (Cont'd)
- 1.02. CHARGES (Cont'd)

SERVICE CHARGE
Business Residence

1.02.05. NON PAYMENT RECONNECTION

When service to a customer is suspended or terminated for non-payment of bills, and the customer requests reconnection of his service at the same location, he will be charged:

A. Service Ordering Charge, Subsequent, per occasion.....

See Paragraph 1.02.01.

B. Central Office Charge, per line.....

See Paragraph 1.02.03.

C. Premises Visit, when required per occasion.....

See Paragraph 1.02.02.

(T)(I)

(T)

These charges are in addition to all past charges not paid and any other charges for installation, relocation, and change requested by the customer.

1.03. LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

A late payment charge of 1.50 percent on the unpaid balance or \$7.50, whichever is greater, applies to each residential customer's bill when the previous month's bill has not been paid in full, leaving a balance of \$30.00 or more. A late payment charge of 1.50 percent on the unpaid balance or \$10.00, whichever is greater, applies to each business customer's bill when the previous month's bill has not been paid in full, leaving a balance of \$10.00 or more. The late payment charge will be assessed on the past due amount thirty (30) days after the bill date. Late payment charges will not apply to service order charges associated with commencement of Lifeline service. The late payment charge will not apply to any Interexchange Carrier billing to which a late payment fee has already been rendered by an Interexchange Carrier. Each residential customer shall be permitted a one-time waiver of a monthly late payment charge in cases where the customer has already paid the monthly bill for which the late payment charge was applied, and upon request of the customer.

This charge does not apply to:

- amounts which are in dispute at the time the late payment charge would otherwise be applied.
- amounts previously billed as a late payment charge.

Issued: June 13, 2013 Effective: July 13, 2013

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

6/19/2013 12:42:55 PM

in

Case No(s). 13-1360-TP-ATA

Summary: Correspondence and revised tariff electronically filed by Ms. Rachel G Winder on behalf of Frontier North, Inc.